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Working Group on Arbitrary Detention

REFERENCE: 2017/CHN/OPN
17 January 2017

Dear Mr. Genser,

I would like to refer to the 77™ session of the Working Group on Arbitrary
Detention, during which the Working Group adopted several Opinions on cases. of
deprivation of liberty submitted to it.

In accordance with paragraph 18 of the Working Group’s revised methods of
work, I am sending to you, attached herewith, the text of Opinion No. 46/2016 (China)
adopted on 22 November 2016, regarding a case submitted by your organization, -

In conformity with its revised methods of work, the Working Group transmits its
‘Opinions to the source of the petitions;, forty eight hours after having transmitted it to
the relevant Government.

This Opinion will be published on the website of the Working Group and
reflected in its annual report to the Human Rights Council. In the meanwhile, we
would encourage you to treat the information given to you by the Working Group on
this matter with discretion, ‘ '

Yours sincerely,

Lucie Viersma
Secretary
Working Group on Arbitrary Detention

Mz, Jared Genset,
Perseus Strategies, LLC
1824 Jefterson Place NW
Washington, DC 20036
+1.202.466.3069 (phone)

1 202.478.5162 (fax)

jgenser@perseus-strategies.com

CC: Nicole Santiago, and Samuel Ritholtz
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Human Rights Council
Working Group on Arbitrary Detention

0p1n10ns adopted by the Worklng Group on Arbltrary
Detention at its seventy-seventh session,
21-25 November 2016

Opinion No 46/2016 concernmg Wu Zeheng and 18 others (Chma)

| The Workmg Group on Arbitrary Detentlon was estabhshed in resolunon 1991/42

- of the Commission on Human Rights, which extended and clarified the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to General Assembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Council assumed the mandate of the
Commission. The mandate of the Working Group was most recently extended for a three-
year perlod in Couneil resolution 33/30 of 30 September 2016.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRC/30/69), on 1 June 2015 ihe

Working Group transmitted a communication to the Government of China concerning Wu

Zeheng and 18 others. The Government replied to the communication on 23 Tuly 2015. The

Working Group transmitted a communication with . additional information to “the
Government of China on 1 July 2016. The Government has not replied to this second

communication. The State {s not a party to the Intematlonal Covenant on Civil and

Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of hberty as arb1trary in the following cases;

(a) When it is clearly impossible to mvolce any Iegal basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kept in detention after the completion of his or
her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicable to him or hér) (category I);

(b  When the deprivation of 11berty results from the exercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 and 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States pal‘lIGS are concerned by art1oles 12, 18 19 21, 22 25,
26 and 27 of the Covenant (category m; - : -

, (c) When the total or parual non—observance of the mtern'monal norms relaimg
to the right toa fair trial, established in the Universal Declaration of Human nghts and i in_
the relevant mternahonal instruments accepted by the States conccrned is of such g;avny
as o glve the dcpnvatlon of liberty an arbltrary charaoter (category IH) ‘

“(d) “When asylum seekers, immigrants or 1efugeas are subjected 10 prolonged
. administrative custody without the possibility of admmlstratwe or Jud1c1a1 review or
remedy (category IV);
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{e) When the deprivation of libetty constitutes a violation of international lav on
- the grounds of discrimination based of1 birth, national, ethnic or social origin, language
religion, economic condition, political or other opinion, gender, sexual orientation,
d1sab111ty, or any other status, that aims towards or can tesult in ignoring the equality of
'human bemos (category V) :

Submlssmns o

Commumcatton ﬁ'om the source

4.. Wu Zeheng (heremafter M, Wu) is a Chinese nat1ona1 born on 18 Jaly. 1967 in

Huilai, Guangdong Province, Chira, He usually resides in Yinshi Yayuan condominium
' complex Zhuhai C1ty, Guangdong Province, China, Mr. Wu, also knom as Buddh1st Zon

Master Sh1 Xmgmt isa promment Buddlust Ieader and 2 busmessman C

__5. y On 29 July 201-4 the pohce conducted a raid on a fimmber of busmesses and hvmg
compounds Iun. by Mr. Wu's rehgmus group, Huazang Dhanna ‘Around 11.00. pm,
app1oxnnate1y 100 armed and regular pohce tushed into the Yinshi Yayuan condornmmm
complex_ to search the residents, More than ‘20 umfonned pohcemen and more. than 10
police officers in civilian clothes broke into Mr. Wu's apartment and conducted a search

w1thout a Warrant dlsturbmg a gathermg of Mr Wu and 19 of his students

6.0 The po]1ce thén” searched homes of several Mt. Wu s students and ‘on 30 July 2014
proceeded 10, arrest Mr, Wy and nearly 50 others; 1nclud1ng 20 clnldren thle the’ ma]orlty
of detainees have been released, Mr. W and the follomng 18 md1v1duals are stﬂl bemg
held m detentlon centres Iocated n the clty ‘of Zhuhal T S

‘ ___(1) _ Meng Yue, female aged 44
@) Yuan Mmg, female; aged 38
-t (i) 'Wu Hdiwuan, male, aged 35
(iv)  Ni Zezhou; male, agéd 43;
(¥} Zhao Weipihg; male; aged 55;
. (vi) . LiHuichun, male, aged 52; "
o (vil)  Zhang Guihong, male, aged 47;
o (vm) Yi Shuhvi, femile, aged 49;
R Su Lihua, female, aged 36 S I
UL fi, female, aged45 Ll R TS S S
B RE Zhqu female, aged 38; L A A
" (xii) * Lu Hunye, fomale, aged 38
- (xiii) - Lin Zhanrong, male; dged 43;
U (xivy Shang Hongwel female, aged : a8, -
S ’_(x’v) RenHumnig, female aged 265 S
A (Xvn) Wang Z1ym,:female aged 61
- (xvm) Llu Runhong, female aged 40

7 Mr Wu is bemg held at- Zhuhzu No 2 Detentlon Center along w1th three other male

- associates. The other 15 people are being held at Zhuhai No. 1 Detention Center, Tn the first
24 hours of his detentioni; Mr. Wu was kept awake for 16 hours, dended food and water and
eonsecutlvely questloned by fom different groups of police ofﬁcers Mr. W is clirténtly
being held i a.small cell with no bed or bedding matenals and forced to sleep on the floor.
Hé has been denied access to medication and wari elothing, Other details of his current
situation in detention are unknown. It is reported that the other 18 detainees are being held
in. overcrowded rooms where they must take turns to sleep. Previous attempts made by
family members to deliver warm clothes to dotent1on centers have been denied.
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8.~ On 5 September 2014, 36 days after Mr. Wu and his associates were arrested, the

' Zhuhal Public Security Bureau (PSB) has formally presented the legal arrest notice, citing
M'suspicion of using a cult organization to wndsrmine the full implementation of law

enforcement” as the reason for the arrest under Afticls 300 of the Chinese Criminal Latw,
9. The source argues that detention of Mr, Wu and his associates is. arbitrary under
category Il {detention resulting from the exercise of fundamental rights protected by

international law), as they have been arrested and detained solely on the basis of the
peaceful exercise of their rights to freedom of opinion and expression guaranteed under

. Article 19 (1) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (the ICCPR) and

Article 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights (the UDHR), the right to freedom
of religion guaranteed under the Article 18 of the ICCPR and Article 18 of the UDHR as
well as the right to the freedom of association guaranteed by the Article 22(1) of the ICCPR
and Article 20 (i) of the UDHR. The source notes that even though the People's Republic of
China has yet to ratify the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), it

s a signatory and is therefore obliged to refrain from acts that would defeat the treaty's
object and purpose. .

10.  The source thus submits that ever since Mr, Wu published the open letters to the
Government of the People's Republic of China alleging and criticizing its corruption in
1998 and 1999, he has been targeted and persecuted by Government officials, Mr, Wu was

~ sentenced to eleven years of jail term following this publication. The source states that even
_after serving ter-and-a-half years in prison, Mr. Wu continues to be harassed by authorities.

11, The source notes that the Government has claimed that Mr. Wu and the followers-of
the Buddhist sect of Huazang Dharma are members of -an evil cult with the intent of
limiting their legitimate rehgmus expression, This is evidenced by the fact that the
Government claimed this only after Mr. Wu published his letter. As a rosult, not only have
his associates been personally punished, but any business affiliated with the Buddlist ssct
of Huazang Dharma or led by a follower of this sect has been targeted as well. This
persecution, the source claims, is a direct result of Mr. Wu's expression of opinion in the
past as well as -of his continued role as a leader and teacher in the Huazang Dharma
religious community, -

12. The source further argues that the detention of Mr. Wu and his associates also falls
under category IIT (total or partial non-observance of the international norms relating to the
right to a fair trial, established in the UDHR and relevant international instruments accepted
by the States concerned). More specifically, the source claims that authorities failed to
promptly inform Mr. Wu and his associates of the charges against them at the time of their
arrest, in violation of international law. Article 9(2) of the ICCPR and Principle 10 of the
Body of Principles for the Protéction of All Persons under- Any Form. of Detention or
Imprisonment (“Body of Principles™ require that "[a]nyone who is arrested shall be
informed, at the time of the arrest, -of the reasons for his arrest and shall promptly be
informed of any charges against him."' The source points out that the Government failed to
correctly inform Mr. Wu of the reason for his arrest at the time of his arrest on 30 July
2014. The Government has issued a formal arrest warrant outlining the charges against Mr.
Wu only on 5 September 2014, The source claims that such unyeasonably long period of
time faﬂs to meet the requ1remen1, of prompt notice under the 1nternat1onal law.

13, Additionally, the source. cleums that the Government failed to afford Mr. Wu and
associates the presumption of innocence established under the Article 11(1) of the UDHR,
as state-run newspapers published libelous_ information about Mr. Wu and his associates
after their arrest. Specifically, "Legal News" (Guangdong Province) accused Mr, Wu and

! ARES/43/173.



ADVANCED UNEDITED VERSION
' A/HRC/W'GAD/ZOIE

_ hlS associates of - runmng a cult and conducttng crumnal actmtres that pose a threat to -
society. - Other média . outlets, such as - "Metropolis Darly", _"SOuthern Daily" and the
Guangdong TV station have contmued to discredit Wi by claiming that he’ used Huazang

" Dharma to ‘enrich }nmself and rape’ female students, crifnes. with which he has never been
charged In August 2014 a group ‘of 26 Chrnese lawyers led by Mt Wu's domestm counsel
came to gether and reIeased a statement condemmng thls defamatron of character

14.‘ 'F lnally, the source subrmts that the' detentlon of Mr Wu and his assocrates also falls

under category V sét forth by the UN Workmg Group on Arbrtrary Detention, In'this
: regard ‘the source ¢laims 'that M. Wu and his’ assocrates were targeted and detained

because of their relrgrous behefs and assoc1at10n -' RS SR : -

15, The SOUI'CG thus argues that the detentron of Mr Wu and hlS assoc1ates therefore
falls under categorres H III and V Set forth by the UN Workmg Group on Arbltrary
Detentlon S

Response ﬁ'om the Governmént

16. On 1 June 2015 the Workmg Group addressed a eommunrcatl_on to the Government
of Chma requestmg detarled mformatlon about the current sttuation of Mr Wu and hls'

17.* wa Zeheng (male bo'_
suspected of bemg mn colIusro

. aetrvltres On 18 May 2015, based 6n the ulvestlgatron eonducted by. the pubhe seourrty_
organs ‘of Zhuhai Clty, Guangdong Province; the Peoples Proguratotate, of thihal City

. reviewed the olitcoms of the’ 1nvestrgatron and initiated legal proeeedmgs agamst the above g

. rnentloned suspects to the Intermednte People s Court of Zhu Ha1 Clty '

.Further commenrs fmm the source _'3 : 7' -

20: - The solrce states that m its response, he Government of Chma farled to deny most
if not all; of the spee1ﬁc allegations set forth in the petltron o

21, ; It also asgerts that the Goverrnnent does riot’ exphcrtly and d]reotly dlspute that ther
law was applied in a dlsorrmmfltory thansier in Wu’s case. Nor does it provide any evidence
t6 contradict the oviderice présented if its original petition. The source submits that the
_Workmg Group is called upon to assess whether the initernational norms and standasds have
been observed in the criminal procedure in which [the detainee] has been and is being
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deprived of his lberty.” The source thus urges the Working Group to accept the facts as
presented in'the petition as admitted as they were not controverted by the Government of
Chma nor was any independent evidence produced to eontrad1ct them.

22, In the view of the source, spec1ﬁca11y, the Chinese Government has faﬂed to refute
or deny the following allegations concerning the detention of Wu Zeheng:

23.  First, the source submits that the detention of Wu Zeheng and his associates is
arbitrary under category II, because the Chinese Government detained the petitioner for
exercising his right to freedom of expression. The source contends that Wu Zeheng has
been targeted and persecuted by Government officials ever since he published the open
letters to the Chinese Government criticizing its corruption in 1998 and 1999. The scurce
argues that this consistent persecution, most reeently realized in his current detention, is in - 3
clear violation of international human rights law® and domestle law,* as freedom of
expression also includes the right to a dissenting political opmlon > The source also argues

_the Government does not dispute this charge.

24.  Second, the source contends that the detention of Wu Zeheng and his associates is
arbltra,ry under category 11, because the Chinese Government detained the petitioners for
exercising their right to freedom. of religion. According to .the source, the Chinese
Government has targeted Wu Zeheng and his associates because of their legltlmate exercise
of the right to rehgmus freedom, in violation of 1ntemat10nal human rights law® and
domestic law.” The source argues that Wu Zeheng and his associates are f0110Wers of the
Buddh1st sect Huazang Dharma, which the Chinese government has arb1trar11y labelled as
ev1l cult” under Article 300 of Chinese Criminal Law, which i is an overbroad national
seeurlty statute whose purpose is essontially to allow the Chinese government to arbittarily

_oppress rehgmus groups

25. - The source submits that his perseeunon is part of a he1ghtened campaign against
religion that has oecurred in the past two years against many legitimate religions arbitrarily
deemed to be “evil cults”® and 'is just another example of Chinese Government’s
discrimination. The source states that, in its response, the Government merely restates the
charges against Wu Zeheng, which include “sabotagmg legal enforcement by organizing
and using evil.”™ The source contends that the Government does not attempt to justify the
decision to des1gnate the Buddhist sect Huazang Dharma as an “evil cult,” nor does the
Governmerit provide any information or evidence even suggesting that Wu Zehengs
activities in relation to his religious practice sabotaged legal enforcement.

? Yang Jienli.v. China, WGAD Opinion No. 2/2003, Adopt'ed May 7, 2003.
? International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res 2200A (XX}, 21 U.N. GAOR Supp,

7
8

{No.16), at 52, U.N, Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 UN.T.8. 171, entered into force 23 March 1976, at art,
19(1) [hereinafter JCCPR]. Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (I}, U.N. Doc.
AJR10, at art: 9 (1948) [hereinafter Universal Declaration]. Umver.ml Declarat;on, Sipra note 2 at
“arf. 19; ICCPR; supra note 2, af art, 19(1). = :
XIAN FA, art-35 & 41 (1982) (P.R.C), . '
Littp://wwws.cece. govipages/newLaws/constitutionENG. php?PHP SESSID=a87th448be'146b3Sa7e] a
60ee1de976 (last visited Oct, 21, 2010) (kereinafter XIAN FA).
Human Rights Committee General Comment No. 34 (2011) on driicle 19: Freedom of Expression,
Sep 12,2011 (adopted at 102nd session July 11-29, 2011), CCPR /C/GC/34 at paragraph 11.

§ Universal Declaration, supra tiote 2, at art. 18; ICCPR, ,supm note 2 at drt 18 :
XIAN PA, supra note 3, at arl, 36, =
Bethany Allen-Ebirahimian, Chinese State Media Wams' Agatnst 14 ‘Evzl Cztlt.s, FOREIGN P OLICY
Jun. 6, 2014, available ot http //formgnpohcy cornf2014/06/06/chmese-state—medla WATNS~ agamst-14-
evil-cults/.
Government Response.
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7 ‘Gov nr'nent does Hot d1spute thrs charge

26. . The source claims that the Government does not dispute that the prosecution and
ongoing detention of Wu Zeheng and his associates is in violation of the mternatlonally and
dornestwally reco gmzed rrght to freedoni of expr essron :

27, Thrrd the source mamtams that the detentlon of Wu Zeheng and hrs ass'oeiates is
arbltrary under category 11, because the Chinese Government detained the pétitioner for

_ exerc1s1ng hrs right to freedom of assoc1atron For the same reasons discussed above, the

source argucs that the Government is srmply detamrng Wu Zeheng and his’ associates
because of therr assoc1at10n w1th one another and the ‘Buddhist sect Huazang Dharma a
clear Vlolatron of their nght to freedom of assocratron under mtematlonal human rrghts
and domestic law: though Wu Zeheng has tried to hve in peace and stay out of Chmese
pohtrcs the- Chrnese Government has’ systemrcally persecuted him ‘and his_ assoclates
fact on the day of their’ arrest maty . Were convened at Wu Zeheng ] home ; and the

28, Fourth the source views that the detentron of Wu Zeheng and hls assoc1ates is
arbltrary utider category 111, beeause the Chmese Government failed to afford the
pet:ttroners the’ presumptron of 1 umocenee In the'f' sé of Wu Zeheng and his assocrates the

source views. that the’ state-run neWspapers pubhshed lrbellous mformatroﬂ about thern aﬂer"

therr arrest and that the state-run media_ orgamzatrons contmued to pubhsh thas h’oellous'

'by a state—sponsored newspaper are in drrect vrolatron of 1nternatrona1 'taw conce 1

nght 10 the presumption of innoténce; thus; reaffirms that theu' detentlon is. arbltrary under

- category HI; and the Government does not drspute this, charge

29,7 Flfth the’ source argues that the detentron of Wu Zeheng and his assocrates IS

arb1trary under category v, because the1r discrimiination is based on’ the1r bemg part ofa -
proteoted class In ifs view, in “this case; the Government was mohvated by the re11g1ous
beliefs of Wu Zeheng and his associatis; Wu Zeheng and hrs assoerates were targeted end

- détained becaise, of therr rehgrous beliefs and’ assoc1atron “in addmon ‘the persecutron

experrenced by the owners of busmess dffiliated Wlth the religion demonstrates that the'

- Governmeént of Chma s acting in a drscrmnnatory natute. on’ ‘the bas1s of therr rehgrous

afﬁhatrcn and the Government does not drspute thrs charge

30 erth, the ‘soutce contends that the Chmese Government tortured Wu Zeheng in
vrolatron of mternatronal and domestrc Iaw 1 e 1n vrolatron of tho prohrbrtion_ on theuse of

where that prohrbrtion i$ vrolated Desprte these proteenons Wu Zeheng has been subject io
sleep and food deprrvatron, was forced to sleep ona hard ﬂoor and has been demed access

ICCPR, mpm note 2 at art, 22(1) Umversal Declamtzon sttpm note 2 at art 20(1)

TKIANFA, supranote 3, atart, 35, . -

12 Universal Declaration, supra note 2, at art. 5; ICCPR supra note 2 atart, 7.

Article 50 of the Criminal Procedure Code provides that “It shall be strictly prohibited to extort
confessions by tortute, gather evidenct by threat, enticement, deceit, or other illegal means, ar foree
anyone to commit self-incrimination,” Criminal Code of the People’s Republic of China (Criminal
Code) at art. 50, available at hitp://law.mej.gov. tw/Eng/LawClass/LawAll.aspx 7P Code=C0000001
(heremaﬂel Criminal Procedure Code).
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to h_lédication and warm clothing, the source argues. According to the source, moreover, the
Government has failed to investigate and prosecute those responsible for this mistreatment
of Wu Zeheng and the Government does not dispute thig charge.

31, Seventh, the source states that the Chinese Government conducted an illegal search
and arrest in violation of international and domestic law. The source argues that, although
Chinese law specifically requires warrants when police conduct searches and arrest suspects,

the Zhuhai Public Security Bureau stormed Wu Zeheng’s home and forcibly detaived

nearly 50 people, damaging Wu Zeheng’s home in the process, all without the requisite
warrdnt. ' ' ‘

32.  The sourle further asserts that the Chinese authorities failed to promptly inform Wu
Zeheng and his associates of the charges against them at the time of their arrest, in violation
of international law. Citing that Article 9(2) of the ICCPR and Principle 10 of the Body of

Principles require that “[alnyone who is arrested shall be informed, at the time of the

arrest, of the reasons for his arrest and shall promptly be informed of any charges against
him. ™", the source raaintains that the Government failed to correctly inforim Wu Zeheng of

the reason for his arrest at the time he was detained on 30 July; that, instead, the

Government waited until 5 September to issue a formal arrest warrant outlining the charges

- against him; such an unreasonably long period of time fails to meet the requirement of

prompt notice under international law; and the Govcrnment does not dispute this chargz.

33, The source reports that reputable independent observers have corroborated the facts
supporting the allegations listed in the petition and noted above. The source contends that
thé Chinese Government also ignores independent commentary by the United States
Commission on International Religions Freedom,' Harvard University Carr Center for
Human Rights Policy," Christian Solidarity Worldwide,"” and Chinese PEN," which all
criticized the arbitrary and biased nature of Wu’s arrest and current detention.

34,  Additionally, the source submits that the detention of the petitioners occurs during a
time when the Chinese Government has increasingly targeted religious leaders and their
associates, not only to forcibly silence their criticisms of the State, but also to deter their
civil organizing. The source views that the Communist party leadership has always felt
uneasy regarding religion in China, viewing it as a threat to unity and an affront to the

‘party’s atheism.' The source maintains that, in recent times, with conflict with the Muslim

Uyghur population in the Northwest and the burgeoning of a Christian Han population, the
Chinese Government has looked to suppress the growth of religion in the country; that, in
2014, hundreds of churches were forced to take down the crosses on their buildings, as the
display was considered too ostentatiously religious by Chinese authorities; and that, in

15

ICCPR, supra note 2, at art, 9(2); Body of Principles for the Protection of Persons under Any Form of
Detention or Imprisonment, GA Res. 47/173, 43 UN. GAOR Supp. {No. 49) 298, A/43/49, Dec. 9,
1998, at Pmnclple 10 [hereinafter Body of Principles).

CHINA: USCIRF condemns Arrest of Chinese Buddhist Leader Wu Zheng and Detention and
Mistreatment of Religious Leaders, Oct. 30,2014, available ar hitp://www.uscirf. govinews-
roomy/pressteleases/china-uscirf-condemns-arrest-chinese-buddhist-leader-wu-zeheng-and.

Free Wy ZeHeng, Mar. 18,2015 , available at http://carrcenter.hks harvard.edu/news/free-wu- zeheng,
Buddhist Patriarch Suffers in Prison, Mar. 22,2012, available at .
http:/fwww.csw.org.uk/2012/03/22/news/ 1 1 75/article.htm. .

Buddhist Sect Leader Detained During Raid, Aug. 5, 2014, available at
http:/fwrww.chinesepen.org/english/buddhist-sect-leader-detained-during-raidffmore- 2532

Cracks in the Atheist Edifice, THE ECONOMIST, Nov. 1, 2014, available at
http://www.economist.com/news/briefing/216292 18-rapid- spread—chl1st1f\mty—forcmg—ofﬁclal-
rethinkreligion-cracks. .
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some cities, entire churches were razed.? In addition to this, the source reports that an
increasing number of religious groups have been persecuted under China’s archaic Anti-
Cult law and that this law againat “evil cults” has been used extensively to stifle religious
freedom in the country, with the most prominent case being against worshippers of Falun
Gong, a Taoism-based spiritual d1301p1me that has been subject to a Chmese crackdown
Smce 19991

" 35. To further update the Workmg Group, the source reports that Wu and his associates
are at the end of their trial, but the Chinese government has continued to violate their due
rights iri many ways, including by denying them a public trial. The source contends that,
though Chinese state-run media has repeatedly publicly commented on the proceedings of
the trial, these tiafs have been completely closed off to the public and even to members of
the defense’s legal team. In the view of the source, this failure o provide a public trial is in
violation of Article 14 (1) of the ICCPR, 2 Article 10 of the UDHR,? * and Article 25 of the
Constitution of the People’s Republic of China.* In addition, the source submifs that The
lack of mdependence and impartiality of the court has been obvious throughout the trial
with the court ofﬁmals themselves repeatedly referrmg to Huazang Dharma as an evil
eult S

.36. The source reports that ourrently there are two people who are stlll faemg eharges
and while their trial has officially ended recently, they arc still waiting for a decision and if
found guilty (wh1ch for all intents and purposes the source assumes they will be), then the
source antlelpates that they will be Sentenced to lengthy pnson terms

(D) Wu Zeheng, male age 48
(11) Meng Yue, female, age 44

37. The soutce also reports that three of the detamed had t:rra]s were found to be- guilty,
were transferred to “residential centers in dlselosed lacations,” and are now in the process
of reeewmg reduced sentenees should they adrmt thelr guilt '

i) Yuai Mmg, female, age 38 .
(i) Zhao Weiping, male, age 53
(111) L1u Runhong Female aged0

38, Accordmg to the source, the remammg 14 were released on 18 May 2015 after ten
months i detentron with no tr1al upon signing. atl agréement to no longer be assoelated
with an “evil cult.” Tt remains source’s view that from their arrest to their. release the
detenhons were arbitrary as they. were held for 10 months hawng been charged with crimes,
but never had the opportunny to challenge their detenuons in court.

i Wu Hmwuan, male, age 35
(i} Ni Zezhou, male, age 43
(iif) LiHuichun, male, age 52

0 g . :

' Guobin Zhu, Prosecuting ‘Evil Cults’~4 Critical Examination of Law Regarding Freedom of Religious Belief in

Mainland Ching, HUMAN RIGHTS QUARTERLY, Avg. 25, 2010, available af

‘http://papers.ssri.com/sol3/papers.cfmTabstract 1d=1664950. '

ICCPR, supra note 2, at art. 14; Principle 36 of the Body of Principles further elaborates that “a detained person

suspected of or.charged with a ctiminal offence shall be presumed innocent and shall be treated as such until

proved guilty according to law in a public frial at which he has had all the guarantess necessary for his defense.”

Body of Principles, supra note 13, at Principle 24, : '
Universal Declaration, supra note 2 note 26, at art, 10,

¥ XIAN FA, supra note 3, at art, 35,
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(iv) Zhang Guihong, male, age 47
(v} YiShuhui, female, age 49
{(vi) Su Lihua, female, age 36
{vii) Sun Ni, female, age 45 -
(viit)Zhu Y1, female, age 38

(ix) LuHunye, female, age 38
(x) Lin Zhanrong, male, age 43
(xi) Shang Hongwei, female, age 48
(xii) Ren Huining, female, age 26
(xili)Chen Sisi, female, age 33
(xiv)Wang Ziyin, female, age 61

38, The source requested that the Workitig Group consider this new information about .
the lack of a public trial and an mdepcndent and impartial judiciary as an additional basis
by which to conclude that the detention of Wu and his associates’ is arbitrary also under
category 111,

40.  The source also requested that the Petitioners should be released immediately from
detention and that they should be provided an enforceable right of compensation. In its
view, the continued dstention of the Petitioners by the Chinese Government is arbitrary, in
that it violates law as well as rights and fundamental freedoms. estabhshed in the ICCPR,
UDHR, and the Body of Principles, and falls within categories L III, and V of the
principles applicable in the consideration of the cases submitted to the Working Group.

Additional information communicated to the Government

41.  On 1 July 2016, the Working Group addressed further communication to the
Government of China containing the following additional information about the case, and
invited comment from the Government. The Government did not reply.

42. The source states that Wu's trial began on 14 July 2015 and lasted 19 days.
According to the source, he was tried on the charges of "organizing or using an illegal cult
to undérmine implementation of the law," "rape," "fraud,” and "production and sale of
harmful food."; the trisl was closed to the public and even Wir's family members and some

-members of Wus legal team were prohibited from attending; furthermore, Wu's lawyers -
wWers prolublted from opening the content of the trial to the public od the condition that, if
they were to do so, their client would immediately be regarded as guilty. The source, argues
that th1s failure to prov1de ) pubhc trial is in violation of both international law and Chinese
taw.?

43.  The source states that state-run news media were allowed exclusive access to the
trial and published libellous information about Wu and his associates throughout the course
of the proceedings; these media outlets repeated rumours of the cultish nature of Huazang
Dharma, Wu's.religious group, and published non-public ¢ase materials on-television. The
source claims that given that these media outlets were state-run, and that their accusations
wers wholly untrue, this action is equivalent to the Chinese Executive Branch declaring Wu
and his associates guilty before any of the detainees were officially convicted - a direct
viclation of international law concerning the right to the presumptlon of innocence, as
guarantesd unde1 Article 11, para. Tof the UDHR. '

44,  The source furthe1 claims that the lack of mdopendence and 1mpartla11ty of the Cowt
has been evident throughout the trial, with the Court officials themselves repeatedly
referring to HMuazang Dharma as an "evil cult," prior to Wu and his associates' conviction.

%

B Article 14(1) of the FICCPR, Article 10 of the UDHR, and Article 25 pf the Constitution of China,
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' Moreover, the source views that the Court's treatment of the evidence exhibited favouritism
towards the prosecution. The source reports that for eachi of the four charges, the Court
relied heavily on expert opinions that failed to meet the approprrate standards of evidence
and ’ that, although Chinese law ? stipulates. that only " institutions and - experts with

“certificates issued by erther the Mmrstry of Justice or the Provincial Judicial Admiriistrative
Department can provlde expert opinions to the Coutts, yet the Court-in Wu's case relied

" heavily on expert opinions that were not from quahﬁed mstltutlons Addltlona]ly, for the
two 'expert opinions' relating to the charge of rape, the sources of the evaluation materials
or ‘samples were unclear and the evaluation - processes and methods farled to meet
professronal regulatrons further violating Chrnese law, the source argues

45, ¢ Co defendants in thé case of Meng Yue and Yuan Ming later made’ wntten ‘witness
statements to the ‘effect that, Wu had engaged in mapproprlate sexual relatronshrps with
them. The source claims. that these statéments were collected 1llegally, as the prosecutlon '
obtained them through the use of confiriement and torture, The source views that it was
especially notable that there werc several-instances of identical phrasrng in these ‘written
statements, which further ¢videnced the extent to ‘which they wers manufactured by the
prosecutron Theé source states that when Wu's defence lawyer ¢hallenged these testirnomes_

. as havmg beein obtarned while the "wrtnesses" were in detent1on they were reelassrﬁed as’
statéments of co—defendants = wh1ch are not, tndet Chinese law,” legally admissible as a

basis for conviction — yet they were still considered by the Court a3 if they were witness
testimonies. The source reports that the defence argued in response that these statements,
could only bé taken: as evidence if the: co- -defendans’ lrberty were restored ‘they then

reconfirmed ke’ testimony. collected during detent1on and they presented their testlmony in
Court where they wouId be sub_] ect 1o cross—eXammatron by Wu's defence Iawyer '

46._. : The source ﬁirther niotes that the Court reJ ected the defence lawyers request that the
co- defendants who had been ‘coerced mto rnakmg the” accusattons appear for cross-'
examination . of thetr statements The' Source conténds that, in- fact no witnesises  wete
presented at ‘the tr1a1 by the prosecutton and none were allowed for the deferice; the.
prosecution relied on written statements from experts and the co-defendants; the defence’s
request 10 cross-examine- these mdmdu'tls was denied; the Court, refused to allow the
" defence any. Wltnesses of its* own; Wu's defence Iawyer subrmtted an apphcanon to
: ehmlnate alt’ 1Ilega1 eVIdence Erom the legal proceedmgs, 1dent1fy1ng for the Court’ the
spec1ﬁc pieces. of ﬂlegally-obtamed evidence  and - substantiall 'dernonstratmg the

evidence's 111ega11ty, the Court however, faﬂed toy mvestrgate these claims’ fuIly, as reqt.ured- :

by Chmese law, and the prosecu’non was. allowed to rely on, the evrdence without hdying
proven that the ev1dence was collected Iegally “The source notes that compoundrnv these
due process v1olatrons Wu was also prevcnted from communtcatmg with his lawyers‘
durrng e Court hearrngs, severely restrictrng hls r1ght to counsel Furthermore ‘the soufce
argues’ that Wu s lawyers' atternpts to “proeuire” “the ‘case “files at the beg nmng of the.
proceedrngs Were obsttioted by the’ local authontles, whlch delayed prowdmg 'the ﬁles and
blockcd Wus Iawyers from makmg a copy of the files : ' B

47, The source reports, _on 30 October 2015 the Zhuha1 Clty Intermedlate Peoples
‘ Court announced its verdrct it found Wu guﬂty on all Tour counts, ("orgamzmg ot using an

‘Specifically, the Supteime PeopIcs Coutl's Interpretatlon on the Apphcatmn ofthe 7
Criminal Procedure Law,Chapter Four, Section Five, Article Erghty—Fwe

Also conditions stipulated under Article Eighty-Five.

Under Criminal Procedurc Law, Article Eighty-Four, Ttem Two, which specrﬁcally
stipulates the eight ‘types of evidence that the Court allows, containing no
alternative provisions. .

¥ Article 57 and Item 2, Article I 00 of the Criminal Procedure Law,

-~
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illegal cult to undermine implementation of the faw," "rape," "fraud,” and "production and
sale of harmful food"), sentencing him to life in prison and the payment of a 7,15 million
yuan fine, (approximately USD 1.1 million).* According to the source, also convicted with
Wu were thiee of his associates = the aforementioned Meng Yue and Yuan Ming ds'well a8
Zhao Weiping. Bach was sentenced to three to four years of imprisonment for "fraud" and
"organizing or using aid illegal cult to undermine implementation of law." The source
submits that Wu's defence attempted to appeal the conviction, citing to the use of illegally
obtained evidence and other due process violations. The source reports that, however, on 3
February 2016, without holding a hearing, the Guangdong High Court released an online
statement saying that thc second "tr1a1" upheld the initial Judgment confirming Wu's {ife
senfence,

48. According’ to the source, under Chinese law; there is no right to a second appeal; as
domestic judicial remedies have been exhausted, Wu is now serving his life sentence; as of
1 March 2016, Wu's lawyer is no longer able to see him and visits are restricted to family
members these visits are extremely limited, as family members are allowed only cne 13-
minute visit per month; and Wu will likely be transferred to a prison in the Xinjiang
Province of northwest Chma but details surroundmcr the transfer are kept secret.

Discitssion

49, The Working Group welcomes the cooperation of the Government in responding to

the initial allegations communicated on 1 June 2015. The Working Group notes, however,

that in its reply the Government of China did not rebut the prima fucie reliable allegations
‘submitted by the source. Furﬂiermore the Government did not choose to respond to the
add1t1ona1 information commumcated on 1 July 2016. The Working Group has in its
jurisprudence established the ways in which it deals with ev1dent1ary issues. If the source
has established a prima facie case for breach of international requirements constituting
arbitrary detention, the burden of proof should be understood to rest upon the Government
if it wishes to refute the allegauons (see A/HRC/19/57, para 68) i

Claimis regardmg the arvests and issuance of charges Claims regardmg the detention
without trial of 14 of Mr. Wu's associates; Claims regarding the lack of court impartiality;
Claims regarding the detention without trial of 14 of. Mr. Wu s associate; Claims of torture
and forced confession :

50.  The Working Group first considers whether the Government of China conductad the
arrest and brought charges against Mr. Wu and his associates in contravention of the

- international norms relatmg to the deprivation of hberty

51. At the outset, the Workmg Group is concerned by the factual elements that have led

to. this communication, including the followings: (1) the seatch of Mr. Wu’s apartment of
29 July 2014 -and the following atrest of Mr. Wy and 6thers, made on 30 July 2014, were

conducted without a warrant; (2} Mr. Wu and his associates were provided with-a legal -

arrest notice on 5 September 2014, 36 days after their arrest.

30

31

12 years for "organizing or usmg'an illegal cult to undermine implelnentation of the ]aW," life for
rape," 14 years and 6 months and a 6.8 million yuan fine for "imud " and 6 ycars and a350 000 yuan
fine for "production and sale of harminl food” -

See, for example, Report of the Workmg quﬁ, AHRC/19/57, 26 Deccmbel 2011 pare. 68, and

Opinjon. Nos. 41/2013 (Libya), 48/2013 (Sri Lanka) and 57/2013 (Djibouti, Sweden and the United
States. of America), No, 52/2014 (Australia and Papua New Guinea). See also Case concerning

- Ahmadou Sadio Dialle (Republic.of Guineav. Demogratic Republic of the Conga) Merits, Jztdgmem

LC.J. Reports 2010, pp. 660661, para, 55.
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52.  The Working Group notes that the Government of China has not contested any of
these claims in its reply. We find that the aforementioned allegations involve violations of
Article 9 of the. UDHR and Pnnmple 10 of the Body' of Prixiciples, giving the detent1on of
Mr Wu and lns assoclates an arbltrary character under category m»2 . .

53 The Workmﬂr Group also conﬁrms that 14 people assocrated with Mr Wu were
charged and detained for 10 months without the cpportumty to challenge their- detentlons in
court, Such fatlure o aIlow the 14 people to’ challenge their détentions in ccurt also
. constttutes a wolanon of Artu:le 10 of the UDHR glvmg the deprlvanon of the1r lzberty an
arbttrary character under category III s : : . :

54, In add1t10n to the requlrements under Art1c1e 10 of the UDHR the Work:ng Group
* also notes that Pnnmple 8 (“Time ﬁame for bringing proceedings before a court’) of the
" “UN Basic Pnnclples and Guidelings on Remed1es and Procediires’on the R1ght of Anyone
Depnved of Their L1berty to Brmg Proceedmgs Before a Court” htgh.hghts “[t]he nght to
bring procecdings t before a court without delay to ehallenge the arbttrartness and lawfulness
of the: depnvatlon of 11berty and to obtain  without delay appropnate and access1ble
remedles apphes from the “miomeni of apprehensmn and “ends With the’ Telease of the
detamee ‘or the' ﬁnal Judgement depending on ‘the - cncumstanees J (A/HRC/B‘{)/S?}
' Prmc1ple 8of the Bas1c Principles also. speclﬂes that there is no statute of hmltat:lons to
claims of retedies for periods of detention ‘where the nght to brmg prcceedmgs beforea
_cotirt: Wlthcut delay was not, afforded. Accordmgly, _Chma i’ o‘ohged to efisuis that there 1sj
' fan' con31derat1on _of any clanns made by the 14 persons detamed for tlns penod o .

such (Artlcle

‘_of the UDHR and prtnc1p1e 36 of the Bod ‘l”of Pnnc1p1es); )

56. The Workmg Group is also concemed to fmd that desplte the contmued pubhclsed
eomments by state-run medla on the prOceedmgs of the ‘trial,” the public and. even the -
members of the defense’s legal team hdd no access o the tnals -which correspcnds toa
failure to provide a publio trial in violation of Article 10 of the UDIR,™ and Article 25 of
the Constitntion of the People’s Repubhc of China.® Such. fa11ure to. provide a pubhc trial
would add" considerable weight to rendenng the 11berty depnvanon of the pet111oners
mcludlng M. Wu, an 1rb1trary character;‘_ S . R R :

57.- The clanns of {ortire that the Chlnese authorltles apphed to Mr th Meng Yue and

: Yuan Mmg, are the most serious of all the claims presetited. Havmg estabhshed a przmct _
ﬁtcze case, the burden of proof 1 is on the Government of Chma to refttte the allegatlons The
Government has chosen not to deny the aIlegatlons - L O L NP LR

' .58_ - The proh1b1t1on on torture is a per entotory norm It 1s aIso p10h1b1ted by Art1cle 2(2),
of the Conventlon against’ Torture rat1ﬂed by Chitia oh 4 October 1988 and Article 5 of the
UDHR Accordmg to Artlele 8 of the UDHR Mr Wu Meng Yue and Yuan Mmg are

W
¢

“Principle 10 of the Body of Prineiples': Anyone “}h_'.o is 'an-e'sted' il be informed at the fime of His
atrest"of the reason for hls arrest and shall be promptly 1nf0rmcd of any charges agamst him.

" innocent until proved gul]ty accoldmg to law in & puhhc trial af which hé has had all the guarantees

necessary for his defence. Principle 36 of the Body of Principles: 1. A detained person suspected of or
charged with a criminal offence shall be presumed fnnocent and shall be treated as such until proved
guilty according to law in a pubhc trial at which hehas had all the. guarantees necessary for his
defehce.

Universal Declaration, supra note 2 note 26, af art. 10

¥ XIANFA, supra note 3, at art. 35.

woow
=
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entitled to effective remedy for any torture that they suffered. The Government of China
must provide a prompt and impartial investigation into the reports, as required under Article

12 of the UDHR. The prima facie use of forcéd confessions obtained through torture as

evidence in ‘the trial makes the conviction of My, W, Meng Yue, and Yuan Ming unsafe.

The application of such torture renders their detentmn in breach of Article 10 of the UDHR,

~ falling under category III.

Claims regarding pre—cowft detention conditions

' 59, The Workjng- Group also notes with concern that the conditions in which the

Government of China detained Mr, Wu and his associates violate China’s obligations to the
international human rights norms on detention. Specifically, that Mr. Wu was forced to
suffer sleep depnvatlon and was denied food and water (a violation of rulé 22 of the
Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Pnsoners [Nelson Mandela Rules]),* was
denied acoess to medication (a violation of Principle 24 of the Body of Principles),*’ and
was denied access to bedding and warm clothing (a violation of Principle 19 of the Body of
Principles).® Such conditions to which the detainees had been subjected to would also
render significant gravity to the arbitrary nature of the detention.

Claims regarding the violation of rights to freedom of opinion, religion, and association

60. 'The Working Group views that the Hberty deprivation of Mr. Wu and his és’sociates
also results from their legitimate exercise of the freedom of opinion and expression, the
freedom of religion, and the freedom of association. -

61. - In its reply, the Government of China confirmed that Wu Zeheng, Meng Yue, Zhao
Weiping, and Yuan Ming had been arrested for their religious activities, giving no

_ explanation of how this was deemed to be compliant with its international obligations. The
. obligatory nature of such norms is manifested in the Article 19 of the UDHR, which

guarantees the right to freedom of opinion and expression.

62. By detamlng Mr. Wu and his associates for their peaceful enjoyment of the right to

their freedom of opinion and expression, China has violated Atticle 19 of the UDHR, which

gives their detention an arbitrary character under category II,

63. Fmally, with regard to the apphcatu)n of category V, the Workmg Group also
confirms that the detention of Wu Zeheng and his associates is arbitrary, because their
discrimination and the persecution experienced by the owners of businesses affiliated with
the religion is based on their being part of a protected class, i.e., their religious beliefs and
association.

Disposition

64.  Inthe light of the foreg_oing, the Working Group renders the following opinion:

6

37

Rule 22 of the Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (“Nelson Mandela
Rules™): 1. Every prisoner shall be provided by the prison’ administration at the usual hours with food
of nutritional value adequate for health and strength, of wholesome quality and well prepared and
served. 2. Drinking water shall be available to every prisoner whenever he or she needs it, :

Principle 24 of the Body of Principles: A proper medical examination shall be offered to a detained or

. Imprisoned person -as promptly as possible after his adwission te the place of detention or

38

m‘lpnsonment and thereafter medical carc and treatment shall be prowded whenever necessary. This .

care and treatment shall be provided free of chaige.

Rule 19 of the Body of Principles: 1. Every prisoner who is not al]owed to wear his or hGl own
clothing shall be provided with an outfit of clothing suitable for the climate and adequate to keep him
ot her in good health. Such clothing shall in no manner be dégrading or humiliating, :

13
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The deprivation of liberty of Mr. Wu and 18 others, being in contravention of
Articles .5, 9,710, 11, and 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights,
. Prrncrples 10, 19, 24 and 36 of the Body of Punerples for the Protection of All
. Persons undér Any Form of Detention or Irnprrsonment and Rule 22 of the Standard
Mtnrmum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (the Nelson Mandela Rules) 1s
Etl‘bltrary and falls within eategorres 11, 111, and V.

65. Consequent ‘upon the Oprrnon rendered the. Working. Group requests the
Governiment of China to take the “hecessary steps to remedy the situation of Mr, Wu and 18
others without delay and bring it into conformity with the standards and prmcrples set forth

' in the mternational norms reIatmg to detentron 1neludmg the UDHR

66. . . The Workmg Group eonsrders that takmg into account all the crreumstanees of the
case, the adequate rémedy would bé to accord Mr. Wu and 18 others anenforceable rrght to
an effectrve remedy, including ‘the reparatrons in accordance with article 8 ‘of the UDHR
and the Body of Prmerples for the Protectron of All Persons under Any Forrn of Detentron

-or Imprrsonment

E 'Follow-up procedure

_67 SIn aecordance w1t]:1 paragraph 20 of 1ts rnethods of work, the Workmg Group
) requests the source and the Geverniment to provrde it with 1nfonnat10n on action taken in

follow-up to the reeommendat1ons made in the present opuuon 1nelud1ng o
: '('a) Whether Mr Wi and 18 others have been released and if so, on what date

(b) ' Wh_ether cempensatron ot other reparatrons have be_en__made to Mr,.‘ Wu and

(e) Whethel an- mvesttgatron has been eondueted mto the vrolatron of the nghts

of Mr Wu and 18 others and if so, the outeome of the i 1nvest1gatron

: (& Whether ariy leglslatlve amendments or ehanges in practree have been made
to harrnonrze the ]aws and praetrees of the Government wrth rts 1nternatronal obhga‘nons ir
lrne w1th the present opn:uon = - :

(e) ; o Whether any other actron has been taken to 1mp1ernent the present opmron

68. The Government is Invrted to mferm the Work]ng Group of any d1fﬁcu1ttes it rnay o

have eneountered in 1mp1ement1ng the recommendanons made i m the present opnnon and

whether - further: teehnreal assrstanee 1§’ requn‘ed for example through a: v1$1t_ by the -
: Workrng Group ‘ Do R :

69. “The Workrng Group requests the source and the Government to provrde the above g
: mforrnatron -within six months of the date of the transrnlssron of the present. oprmon
However, the Workmg Group reserves. the rrght 1o’ take its own action in follow-up to the’

opinion if new’ concerns in relat1on to the case afe brought to ifs attention, Such action

would enablé the ‘Working Group to mform the Human Rrghts Council of progress made in-

1mp1ement1ng 1ts reeommendatlons as well as any fallure to take action.

70. The Worklng Group ‘recalls that the Humén Rrghts Couned has enoouraged all
States to cooperate. with the Working Group, and requested them to take account of its views
and, where nécessary, to take appropriate steps to remedy the situation of ¢ persons arbrtrarﬂy
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the Working Group of ihe steps they have taken. *

[Adopted on 22 November 2016]

¥ See Human Rights Council resolution 2417, paras. 3 and 7.



